The following table reconciles the impairment allowance and provision recorded in accordance with the
requirements of IAS 39 as of 31 December 2021G with the opening balance of the allowance for expected credit
losses in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2022G. All financial assets were in stage 1 at the date of transition
and at the reporting date:

details
January 1, 2022
G (under IAS

39)
Reclassification remeasurement

January 1, 2022G
(under IFRS 9)

Financial assets at
amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and cash equivalents - - (39) (39)

Term deposits - - (240) (240)

Total  - - (279) (279)

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

133Financial statementsContentsCover

Impact on Equity:

Drivers of change in Equity
Impact on equity upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1

January 2022G

impairment of financial assets (279)

Impact of reclassification of financial assets 35,141

Total impact 34,862

Statement of financial position Reconciliation as of 01 January 2022

Thousand Saudi Riyals

January 01, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Assets

Reinsurance
contract assets

- 43,729 1,068 - - 44,797

Cash and cash
equivalents

52,941 - - - (7) 52,934

Term deposits 182,367 - - - (240) 182,127

Premiums and
reinsurance
receivables, net

98,415 (98,415) - - - -

Reinsurers’
share of
unearned
premiums

34,703 (34,703) - - - -

Reinsurers’
share of
outstanding
claims

12,955 (12,955) - - - -

Reinsurers’
share of claims
incurred but not
reported

8,498 (8,498) - - - -

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

134Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

January 01, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Deferred policy
acquisition
costs

44,053 (44,053) - - - -

Due from a
related party

1,985 - - - - 1,985

Property and
equipment, net

5,411 - - - - 5,411

Intangible
assets, net

5,585 - - - - 5,585

Right-of-use
assets, net

3,229 - - - - 3,229

Available-
for-sale
investments

50,721 - - (20,000) 35,109 65,830

Debt
instruments at
amortized cost

- - - 20,000 - 20,000

Prepaid
expenses
and other
receivables

60,521 - - - - 60,521

Statutory
deposit

30,000 - - - - 30,000

Commission
payable on
statutory
deposit

1,871 - - - - 1,871

Total assets 593,255 (154,895) 1,068 - 34,862 474,290

Liabilities

Insurance
contract
liabilities

- 370,629 7,924 - - 378,553

Reinsurance
contract
liabilities

- 960 - - - 960

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

135Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

January 01, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Policyholders’
claims payable

20,789 (20,789) - - - -

Accruals and
other payables

18,955 (18,955) - - - -

Reinsurance
balances
payable

24,749 (24,749) - - - -

Unearned
commission
income

1,261 (1,261) - - - -

Unearned
premiums

301,744 (301,744) - - - -

Premium deficit
reserve

35,727 (35,727) - - - -

Other technical
reserves

1,798 (1,798) - - - -

Outstanding
claims

34,605 (34,605) - - - -

Incurred but
not reported
claims

80,865 (80,865) - - - -

Employee
termination
benefits

12,968 - - - - 12,968

Lease liabilities 2,983 - - - - 2,983

Accumulated
surplus payable

5,991 (5,991) - - - -

Zakat and
income tax

16,913 - - - - 16,913

Commission
payable on
statutory
deposit in favor
of the Saudi
Central Bank

1,871 - - - - 1,871

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

136Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

January 01, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

561,219 (154,895) 7,924 - - 414,248

Equity

Capital 141,000 - - - - 141,000

Accumulated
losses

(116,015) - (6,856) - (247) (123,118)

Fair value
reserve for
investments

8,588 - - 35,109 43,697

Total
shareholders’
equity

33,573 - (6,856) - 34,862 61,579

Employee
termination
benefits
remeasurement
reserve

(1,537) - - - - (1,537)

Total equity 32,036 - (6,856) - 34,862 60,042

Total liabilities
and equity

593,255 (154,895) 1,068 - 34,862 474,290

Statement of financial position reconciliation as of 31 December 2022G

Thousand Saudi Riyals

December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Assets

Reinsurance
contract assets

- 61,861 645 - - 62,506

Cash and cash
equivalents

484,418 - - - (87) 484,331

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

137Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Term deposits - - - - - -

Premiums and
reinsurance
receivables, net

115,717 (115,717) - - - -

Reinsurance
share of
unearned
premiums

38,335 (38,335) - - - -

Reinsurance
share of
outstanding
claims

17,334 (17,334) - - - -

Reinsurance
share of claims
incurred but not
reported

10,299 (10,299) - - - -

Deferred policy
acquisition costs

60,463 (60,463) - - - -

Due from a
related party

1,985 - - - - 1,985

Property and
equipment, net

4,596 - - - - 4,596

Intangible assets,
net

6,046 - - - - 6,046

Right-of-use
assets, net

3,309 - - - - 3,309

Available-for-sale
investments

49,319 - - (20,000) 37,780 67,099

Debt
instruments at
amortized cost

- - - 20,000 - 20,000

Prepaid expenses
and other
receivables

66,925 - - - - 66,925

Statutory
deposit

43,650 - - - - 43,650

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

138Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Commission
payable on
statutory
deposit

2,342 - - - - 2,342

Total assets 904,738 (180,287) 645 - 37,693 762,789

Liabilities

Insurance
contract
liabilities

- 535,123 11,702 - - 546,825

Reinsurance
contract
liabilities

- - - - - -

Policyholders’
claims payable

23,782 (23,782) - - - -

Accruals and
other payables

34,372 (34,372) - - - -

Reinsurance
balances payable

23,916 (23,916) - - - -

Unearned
commission
income

983 (983) - - - -

Unearned
premiums

456,741 (456,741) - - - -

Premium deficit
reserve

7,454 (7,454) - - - -

Other technical
reserves

2,734 (2,734) - - - -

Outstanding
claims

34,884 (34,884) - - - -

Incurred but not
reported claims

124,557 (124,557) - - - -

Employee
termination
benefits

13,072 - - - - 13,072

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

139Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Lease liabilities 2,122 - - - - 2,122

Accumulated
surplus payable

5,987 (5,987) - - - -

Zakat and
income tax

9,481 - - - - 9,481

Commission
payable on
statutory deposit
in favor of the
Saudi Central
Bank

2,342 - - - - 2,342

742,427 (180,287) 11,702 - - 573,842

Equity

Capital 291,000 - - - - 291,000

Accumulated
losses

(132,191) - (11,057) - (90) (143,338)

Fair value
reserve for
investments

5,934 - - 37,783 43,717

Total
shareholders’
equity

164,743 - (11,057) - 37,693 191,379

Employee
termination
benefits
remeasurement
reserve

(2,432) - - - - (2,432)

Total equity 162,311 - (11,057) - 37,693 188,947

Total liabilities
and equity

904,738 (180,287) 645 - 37,693 762,789

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

140Financial statementsContentsCover

Impact of reclassification on the income statement upon adoption of IFRS 17

The descriptions of the items in the income statement have changed significantly compared to the previous year.
The Company previously reported the following items:

 • Gross written premiums
 • Reinsurance premiums ceded
 • Excess loss expenses
 • Changes in unearned premiums, net
 • Reinsurance commissions earned
 • Other underwriting income
 • Gross claims paid
 • Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims
 • Changes in outstanding claims, net

[…]

The remeasurement impact on the statement of comprehensive income upon application of IFRS 17 is in the
following accounts:

 • Unattributed expenses including expenses amortization of SAR 55.09 million.
 • Loss provision from onerous contracts of SAR 21.86 million.
 • Credit loss provision impact on liabilities for remaining coverage of SAR 4.27 million

Impact of reclassification on the statement of comprehensive income upon adoption of IFRS 9 for
the year ended 31 December 2022G

 • Under IFRS 9, the net impairment loss is disclosed separately in the statement of income. Under IAS 39, the
impairment loss is disclosed as part of net investment income.

 • Investment income from financial assets at amortised cost and financial assets at fair value is presented
separately in the statement of income instead of previously as a single line item.

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

141Financial statementsContentsCover

Income statement reconciliation for the year ended December 31, 2022G

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Revenue

Gross premiums
written

830,694 (830,694) - - - -

Reinsurance
premiums ceded

-Domestic (1,288) 1,288 - - - -

-Foreign (95,438) 95,438 - - - -

(96,726) 96,726 - - - -

Increase in loss expenses

-Domestic (1,406) 1,406 - - - -

-Foreign (2,108) 2,108 - - - -

(3,514) 3,514 - - - -

Net premiums
written

730,454 (730,454) - - - -

Changes in
unearned
premiums, net

(151,365) 151,365 - - - -

Net premiums
earned

579,089 (579,089) - - - -

Reinsurance
commissions
earned

3,928 (3,928) - - - -

Other
underwriting
revenue

15,764 (15,764) - - - -

Total revenue 598,781 (598,781) - - - -

Underwriting
costs and
expenses

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

142Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Revenue

Total claims paid 495,929 (495,929) - - - -

Reinsurers’ share
of claims paid

(53,440) 53,440 - - - -

Net claims paid 442,489 (442,489) - - - -

Changes in
outstanding
claims, net

(4,100) 4,100 - - - -

Changes in
claims incurred
but not
reported, net

41,891 (41,891) - - - -

Net claims
incurred

480,280 (480,280) - - - -

Change in
other technical
reserves

936 (936) - - - -

Change in
premium
deficiency
reserve

(28,273) 28,273 - - - -

Policy acquisition
costs

90,388 (90,388) - - - -

Other
underwriting
expenses

3,879 (3,879) - - - -

Total
underwriting
costs and
expenses

547,210 (547,210) - - - -

Net underwriting
income

51,571 (51,571) - - - -

 Insurance
revenue

- 688,574 - (15,763) - 672,811

Insurance
service expenses

- (617,830) (55,099) - - (672,929)

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

143Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Insurance
service
result before
reinsurance
contract

- 70,744 (55,099) (15,763) - (118)

Amounts
recoverable from
reinsurance

- 59,880 - - - 59,880

Reinsurance
premium
allocation

- (92,680) - - - (92,680)

Net expenses/
(income) from
reinsurance
contracts held

- (32,800) - - - (32,800)

Insurance
service result

- 37,944 (55,099) (15,763) - (32,918)

Financing
income/
(expense)
from insurance
contracts issued

- - 4,336 - - 4,336

Financing
income/
(expense) from
reinsurance
contracts held

- - (721) - - (721)

Net insurance
financing
income/
(expense)

- - 3,615 - - 3,615

Net insurance
result

- 37,944 (51,484) (15,763) (29,303)

 (Expenses) / Income from other operations

Provision for
doubtful debts

(557) 557 - - - -

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

144Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

General and
administrative
expenses

(82,364) 60,318 - - - (22,046)

Commission income
on deposits

8,610 - - - - 8,610

Investment income 2,013 - - - - 2,013

Other income (5) 15,763 - - 15,758

Net impairment loss
on financial assets

- - - - 192 192

Total other operating
expenses

(72,303) 76,638 - - 192 4,527

Total loss for the
period before
Zakat, income tax
and distribution of
surplus

(20,732) 63,011 (51,484) (15,763) 192 (24,776)

Reversal of Zakat for
the period

7,432 - - - - 7,432

Loss for the year (13,300) 63,011 (51,484) (15,763) 192 (17,344)

(Loss) / Other comprehensive income

Items that may not be reclassified to income statements in the subsequent period
Available for sale investments:

- Net change in fair value

- Actuarial losses on
employee termination
benefits

(2,654) 2,634 - - - (20)

Total (Loss) /
Comprehensive
income for the
period

(895) - - - - (895)

(Expenses) /
Income from other
operations

(15,954) 65,645 (51,484) - 192 (18,259)

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

145Financial statementsContentsCover

Income statement reconciliation for the year ended December 31, 2021G

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Revenue

Gross premiums
written

592,588 (592,588)  -  -  -  -

Reinsurance
premiums ceded

-Domestic (1,728) 1,728  -  -  -  -

-Foreign (72,464) 72,464  -  -  -  -

(74,192) 74,192  -  -  -  -

Increase in loss expenses

-Domestic (1,736) 1,736  -  -  -  -

-Foreign (2,603) 2,603  -  -  -  -

(4,339) 4,339  -  -  -  -

Net premiums
written

514,057 (514,057)  -  -  -  -

Changes in
unearned
premiums, net

(29,965) 29,965  -  -  -  -

Net premiums
earned

484,092 (484,092)  -  -  -  -

Reinsurance
commissions
earned

4,698 (4,698)  -  -  -  -

Other
underwriting
revenue

285 (285)  -  -  -  -

Total revenue 489,075 (489,075)  -  -  -  -

Underwriting costs and expenses

Total claims paid 430,130 (430,130)  -  -  -  -

Reinsurers’ share
of claims paid

(37,488) 37,488 - - - -

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

146Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Net claims paid 392,642 (392,642) - - - -

Changes in
outstanding
claims, net

7,464 (7,464) - - - -

Changes in
claims incurred
but not
reported, net

11,744 (11,744) - - - -

Net claims
incurred

411,850 (411,850) - - - -

Change in
other technical
reserves

(684) 684 - - - -

Change in
premium
deficiency
reserve

26,211 (26,211) - - - -

Policy acquisition
costs

75,100 (75,100) - - - -

Other
underwriting
expenses

422 (422) - - - -

Total
underwriting
costs and
expenses

512,899 (512,899) - - - -

Net underwriting
income

(23,824) 23,824 - - - -

Insurance
revenue

- 557,137 - (1,948) - 555,189

Insurance
service expenses

(616,846) 8,049 - - (608,797)

Insurance
service
result before
reinsurance
contract

- (59,709) 8,049 (1,948) - (53,608)

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

147Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Recoverable
amounts from
reinsurance

- 47,511 - - - 47,511

Allocation of
reinsurance
premiums

- (71,302) - - - (71,302)

Net expenses /
(income) from
reinsurance
contracts held

- (23,791) - - - (23,791)

Insurance
service result

(83,500) 8,049 (1,948) (77,399)

Financing
income /
(expenses)
from insurance
contracts issued

- - 2,073 - - 2,073

Financing
income /
(expenses) from
reinsurance
contracts held

- - (201) - - (201)

Net insurance
financing income
/ (expenses)

- - 1,872 - - 1,872

Net insurance
result

- (83,500) 9,921 (1,948) - (75,527)

(expenses)
/ income
from other
operations

Provision for
doubtful debts

(1,784) 1,784 - - -

General and
administrative
expenses

(82,469) 60,318 - - (22,151)

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

148Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Commission
income on
deposits

1,941 - - - 1,941

Investment
income

2,004 - - - 2,004

Other income 124 15,763 - 15,887

Net impairment
loss on financial
assets

- - - 192 192

Total other
operating
expenses

(80,184) 77,865 - 192 (2,127)

Total loss for
the period
before Zakat,
income tax and
distribution of
surplus

(104,008) 18,189 9,921 192 (77,654)

Zakat charge for
the year

(10,576) - - - (10,576)

Loss for the
year

(114,584) 18,189 9,921 192 (88,230)

(Loss) / Other comprehensive income

Items that may not be reclassified to income statement in subsequent period

Available for sale investments:

- Net change in
fair value

1,462 - - - 1,462

- Actuarial losses
on employee
termination
benefits

(473) - - - (473)

Total (Loss) /
Comprehensive
income for the
period

(113,595) 18,189 9,921 192 (87,241)

Source: Management Information

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

149Financial statementsContentsCover

Statement of cash flows reconciliation for the year ended December 31, 2022G

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Cash flows from operating activities

Income/(Loss)
before Zakat and
income tax

(20,732) 63,011 (51,484) (15,763) 192 (24,776)

Adjustments to non-cash items:

Depreciation of
property and
equipment

1,556 - - - - 1,556

Amortization
of right-of-use
assets

2,667 - - - - 2,667

Finance cost on
lease liability

119 - - - - 119

Amortization of
intangible assets

1,308 - - - - 1,308

Employee
termination
benefits

2,111 - - - - 2,111

Interest income
from financial
assets measured
at amortized
cost

- - - - (8,610) (8,610)

Other
investment
income

- - - - (2,013) (2,013)

Provision for
doubtful debts

557 (557) - - - -

Net (Loss)/
Recovery of
provision for
expected
credit losses on
financial assets

- (192) (192)

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

150Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Insurance
contract
liabilities

- - 168,272 - - 168,272

Reinsurance
contract assets

- - (17,709) - - (17,709)

Reinsurance
contract
liabilities

(959) (959)

Insurance and
reinsurance
premiums
receivable

(17,859) 17,859 - - - -

Reinsurers’ share
of unearned
premiums

(3,632) 3,632 - - - -

Reinsurers’ share
of outstanding
claims

(4,379) 4,379 - - - -

Insurers’ share
of incurred but
not reported
claims

(1,801) 1,801 - - - -

Deferred
insurance policy
underwriting
costs

(16,410) 16,410 - - - -

Prepaid expenses
and other
receivables

(7,461) - - - - (7,461)

Claims of
policyholders

2,993 (2,993) - - - -

Other accruals
and payables

15,417 (15,417) - - - -

Reinsurance
balances payable

(833) 833 - - - -

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

151Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Unearned
commission
income

(278) 278 - - - -

Unearned
premiums

154,997 (154,997) - - - -

Outstanding risk
reserves

(28,273) 28,273 - - - -

Other technical
reserves

936 (936) - - - -

Outstanding
claims

279 (279) - - - -

Incurred but not
reported claims

43,692 (43,692) - - - -

Paid employee termination benefits

Surplus paid to
policyholders

(2,902) - (2,902)

Reinsurance
balances payable

(4) 4 -

Zakat and
income tax paid
during the year

- -

Net cash (used
in) / from
operating
activities

122,067 (82,391) 98,120 (15,763) (10,623) 111,410

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of
property and
equipment

(741) - - - - (741)

Purchase of
intangible assets

(1,769) - - - - (1,769)

(Maturity) /
Deposit of term
deposit

182,367 - - - (240) 182,127

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

152Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Interest income
from financial
assets measured
at amortized
cost

- - - - 8,610 8,610

Other
investment
income

- - - - 2,013 2,013

Proceeds
from sale of
investments
measured
at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

(1,252) 1,252 - - - -

Increase in
statutory
deposit

(13,650) - - - - (13,650)

Net cash
(used in) /
from investing
activities

164,955 1,252 - - 10,383 176,590

Cash flows from financing activities:

Lease liability
payments

(3,727) - - - - (3,727)

Capital issuance 150,000 - - - - 150,000

Payment of
Rights issue
expenses

(2,876) - - - - (2,876)

Net cash (used
in) / from
financing
activities

143,397 - - 143,397

Net change in
cash and cash
equivalents

431,448 (81,139) 98,119 (15,763) (1,268) 431,397

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

153Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Cash and cash
equivalents at
the beginning of
the year

52,973 - - - (39) 52,934

Cash and cash
equivalents at
the end of the
year

484,421 (81,139) 98,119 (15,763) (1,307) 484,331

Source: Management Information

Statement of cash flows reconciliation for the year ended December 31, 2021

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Cash flows from operating activities

Income/(loss)
before Zakat and
income tax

(104,008) 18,189 9,921 (1,948) 192 (77,654)

Adjustments to non-cash items:

Depreciation of
property and
equipment

1,783 - - - - 1,783

Depreciation
of right-of-use
assets

2,011 - - - - 2,011

Finance cost on
lease liability

143 - - - - 143

Amortization of
intangible assets

1,039 - - - - 1,039

Employee
termination
benefits

2,184 - - - - 2,184

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

154Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Interest income
from financial
assets measured
at amortized
cost

- - - - - -

Other
investment
income

- - - - - -

Provision for
doubtful debts

1,784 (1,784) - - - -

Net (loss)/
recovery of
provision for
expected
credit losses on
financial assets

- - - - (193) (193)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Insurance
contract
liabilities

- - 23,870 - - 23,870

Reinsurance
contract assets

- - 24,797 - - 24,797

Reinsurance
contract
liabilities

- - 960 - 960

Insurance and
reinsurance
premiums
receivable

(1,561) 1,561 - - - -

Reinsurers’ share
of unearned
premiums

(7,310) 7,310 - - - -

Reinsurers’ share
of outstanding
claims

(1,047) 1,047 - - - -

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

155Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Insurers’ share
of incurred but
not reported
claims

(478) 478 - - - -

Deferred policy
acquisition costs

(12,394) 12,394 - - - -

Prepaid expenses
and other
receivables

4,288 - - - - 4,288

Policyholders’
claims payable

10,647 (10,647) - - - -

Other accruals
and payables

(5,149) 5,149 - - - -

Reinsurance
balances payable

8,088 (8,088) - - - -

Unearned
commission
income

(165) 165 - - - -

Unearned
premiums

37,275 (37,275) - - - -

Outstanding risk
reserve

26,211 (26,211) - - - -

Other technical
reserves

(684) 684 - - - -

Outstanding
claims

8,511 (8,511) - - - -

Incurred but not
reported claims

12,222 (12,222) - - - -

Employee
termination
benefits paid

(3,695) - (3,695)

Surplus paid to
policyholders

(418) 418 - - -

Zakat and
income tax paid
during the year

(2,318) (2,318)

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

156Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Net cash (used
in) / from
operating
activities

(23,041) (57,343) 59,548 (1,948) (1) (22,785)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of
property and
equipment

(1,880) - - - - (1,880)

Purchase of
intangible assets

(1,873) - - - - (1,873)

(Maturity) /
Deposit of term
deposit

(63,036) - - - (240) (63,276)

Interest income
from financial
assets measured
at amortized
cost

- - - - - -

Other
investment
income

- - - - - -

Proceeds
from sale of
investments
measured
at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

- - - - - -

Increase in
statutory
deposit

- - - - - -

Net cash
(used in) /
from investing
activities

(66,789) - - - (240) (67,029)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

157Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyals

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Early
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9

IAS 17 IFRS 9 After the
adoption of
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9
Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Lease liability
payments

(2,134) - - - - (2,134)

Issuance of
capital

- - - - - -

Payment of
Rights issue
expenses

- - - - - -

Net cash (used
in) / from
financing
activities

(2,134) - - - - (2,134)

Net change in
cash and cash
equivalents

(91,964) (57,343) 59,548 (1,948) (241) (91,948)

Cash and cash
equivalents at
the beginning of
the year

144,937 - - - (55) 144,882

Cash and cash
equivalents at
the end of the
year

52,973 (57,343) 59,548 (1,948) (296) 52,934

Source: Management Information

5-7  Results of operations for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2021G
and 2022G in accordance with IFRS 4

Key Performance Indicators

The following table shows the key performance indicators for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2021G and
2022G:

Table No. (23): Key Performance Indicators for the Fiscal Years Ending December 31, 2021G and 2022G

key performance indicators
Fiscal Year 2021G

(Audited)
Fiscal Year 2022G

(Audited)

Net Loss Ratio 85.10% 82.90%

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

158Financial statementsContentsCover

key performance indicators
Fiscal Year 2021G

(Audited)
Fiscal Year 2022G

(Audited)

Attribution Ratio 13.30% 12.10%

Net Commission Ratio 14.50% 14.90%

Expense Ratio 17.40% 14.30%

Consolidated Ratio 117.00% 112.20%

Net Underwriting Results as a Percentage
of Gross Premiums Written

(4.00%) 6.20%

Source: Management Information

Income Statement

The following table shows the income statement for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2021G and 2022G:

Table No. (24): income statement for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2021G and 2022G

Thousand Saudi Riyal
Fiscal Year 2021G

(Audited)
Fiscal Year 2022G

(Audited)
Annual Change

2021-2022G

Revenue

Gross premiums written 592,588 830,694 40.2%

-Domestic (1,728) (1,288) (25.5%)

-Foreign (71,636) (94,763) 32.3%

Local-Foreign Reinsurance Broker (828) (676) (18.4%)

Gross premiums ceded (74,192) (96,726) 30.4%

Domestic (1,736) (1,406) (19.0%)

Foreign (2,603) (2,108) (19.0%)

Total excess loss on premiums (4,339) (3,514) (19.0%)

Net premiums written 514,057 730,454 42.1%

Change in net unearned premiums (29,965) (151,365) 405.1%

Net premiums earned 484,092 579,089 19.6%

Commissions earned from
reinsurance

4,698 3,928 (16.4%)

Other underwriting income 285 15,764 5431.2%

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

159Financial statementsContentsCover

Thousand Saudi Riyal
Fiscal Year 2021G

(Audited)
Fiscal Year 2022G

(Audited)
Annual Change

2021-2022G

Net revenue 489,075 598,781 22.4%

Total claims paid 430,130 495,929 15.3%

Less: Reinsurers’ share of claims paid (37,488) (53,440) 42.6%

Net claims paid 392,642 442,489 12.7%

Changes in outstanding claims, net 7,464 (4,100) (154.9%)

Changes in claims incurred but not
reported, net

11,744 41,891 256.7%

Net claims incurred 411,850 480,280 16.6%

Changes in other technical reserves (684) 936 (236.8%)

Change in additional deficit
premiums

26,211 (28,273) (207.9%)

Policy underwriting costs 75,100 90,388 20.4%

Other underwriting expenses 422 3,879 819.2%

Total underwriting costs and
expenses

   512,899 547,210 6.7%

Net underwriting results (23,824) 51,571 (316.5%)

Provision for doubtful debts (1,784) (557) (68.8%)

General and administrative expenses (82,469) (82,364) (0.1%)

Commission income on Deposits 1,941 8,610 343.6%

Gains from investments 2,004 2,013 0.4%

Other income (expenses) 124 (5) (104.0%)

Total other operating expenses (80,184) (72,303) (9.8%)

Total (loss) / income for the year
before Zakat, income tax and
distribution of surplus

(104,008) (20,732) (80.1%)

Zakat charged for the year (10,576) 7,432 (170.3%)

Total (loss) for the year (114,584) (13,300) (88.4%)

Source: Audited financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2021G and 2022G and management
information

Rights Issue Prospectus www.acig .com.sa

160Financial statementsContentsCover

The Company provides insurance services primarily in the motor, medical, property and accidents segments

Total loss for the year decreased by 88.4% from SAR 114.6 million in FY21 to SAR 13.3 million in FY22, mainly due to
net revenue of SAR 109.7 million in line with management’s strategy to grow the portfolio, a slight improvement in
the net loss ratio from 85.1% to 82.9%, and the release of premium deficiency reserve of SAR 28.3 million during